
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension 
Board 
 

Date and 
Time 

Monday, 17th April, 2023 10.00 am 

  
Place Meeting Room Z, Fire & Police HQ, 

Leigh Road, Eastleigh 
  
Enquiries 
to 

members.services@hants.gov.uk 

  

Clerk to the Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
CFO Neil Odin 
 
Fire & Police HQ 
Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh 
Hampshire 
SO50 9SJ 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a 
legal right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) 
and report on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or 
its sub�committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and 
audio�recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is 
available on our website. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an 
announcement that the meeting may be recorded and reported. Anyone who 
remains at the meeting after the Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to 
have consented to the broadcast of their image and anything they say. 
 

Agenda 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 

interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose.  
  

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 
  

Public Document Pack



4 DEPUTATIONS   
 
 Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 

meeting. 
  

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6 SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD   
 
 To receive a verbal update on the Scheme Advisory Board. 

  
7 FIRE PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT (2022/23)  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 
 To receive the Fire Pension Board Annual Report for 2022/23. 

  
8 LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (LGA) UPDATE REPORT  

(Pages 17 - 66) 
 
 To receive a report providing an update on legislation and the Local 

Government Association. 
  

9 FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT AND RISK REGISTER 
REVIEW  (Pages 67 - 96) 

 
 To receive an update on the development of key issues and to review the 

Risk Register. 
  

10 PENSIONS COMMUNICATION PLAN  (Pages 97 - 110) 
 
 To receive and consider the Pensions Communication Plan. 

 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
This agenda is available through the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Service website (www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in 
alternative versions (such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative 
languages. 
 

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/


 

AT A MEETING of the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board held at Fire and 
Police HQ, Eastleigh on Tuesday, 31st January, 2023 at 11.00 

 
*Present 

 
Chairman:* Stew Adamson 

Vice Chairman: * Richard Scarth 
 

* Sean Harrison,  
  Mark Hilton 
* Richard North  

* Councillor Roger Price 
 Ross Singleton 

* Dan Tasker 
 

  
55.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Mark Hilton and Ross Singleton. 
  

56.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their 
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might 
have wished to disclose. 
  
No interests were declared. 
  

57.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

58.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
  

59.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Cllr Mellor, the Chairman of the Standards and 
Governance Committee, who had come to observe the meeting. 
  
He thanked Clare Neale for completing the The Pension Regulator (TPR) survey 
and reminded Members that they had until the following week to provide any 
comments they have.  
  
The Chairman then reminded Members that there would be a training session 
after the meeting. 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

60.   SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD  
 
Councillor Price explained that this item is covered very well in the reports later 
the in agenda and that he had nothing further to report. 
  

61.   LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (LGA) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Board received an update on legislation and the Local Government 
Association (LGA). (Item 7 in the minute book). 
  
Officers presented the report and highlighted four bulletins had been issued by 
the LGA since the last meeting, which were attached as appendices A-D to the 
report. 
  
Board Members’ attention was drawn to: 
  

        Paragraph 7 of the report regarding Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) 
collaboration sessions on Matthews, the aims of which were to discuss 
the legislation and policy, the interactions between this and McCloud and 
the proposed timeline for implementation. 
  

        Paragraph 9, regarding Pension Dashboards. The officer explained that a 
report from Hampshire Pension Services (HPS) would be presented to the 
Board providing an update on progress in due course. 
  

        Paragraph 17 and that the judicial review hearing related to the McCloud 
remedy costs in the costs control mechanism commenced on 30 January 
and not 23 January as stated in the report. 
  

In response to a Member’s question, the Board heard that with the Memorandum 
of Understanding (MOU) being suspended, apart from special cases, no more 
immediate detriment will take place and that if an amended version of the MOU 
is in place, a decision would need to be made based on the risks. 
  
The Chairman confirmed that in respect of immediate detriment HIWFRA is 
allowing re-engagement on a case-by-case basis, and that a number of 
members of staff have been supported. The Chief Financial Officer confirmed 
that the Standards and Governance Committee had approved the continued 
suspension of the Framework in July 2022. 
  
Resolved  
  
The content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

Page 4



 

62.  FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT AND RISK REGISTER REVIEW  
 
The Board received a status report and an update on the Risk Register (Item 8 in 
the minute book). 
  
The Employer Pension Manager (EPM) introduced the report and explained that 
pre-retirement courses had been booked up until November 2026, with three 
courses being run in a year. 
  
The Chief Financial Officer explained the issues that had been raised by the on-
call firefighters based on the Isle of Wight. She reported that the aim is to run 
face to face sessions with these members of staff to discuss their specific issues 
and to be able to signpost them to further information where applicable. She 
further reported that this engagement was important to ensure that people were 
‘clear’ before any new offer was made to them. 
  
In response to a question from a Board Member, it was confirmed that: 
  

        That level of issue had not been raised by staff on the mainland and the 
problems stem from a period before combination. 
  

       Officers had been working with the Fire Brigades Union on this issue. 
  

The Board heard that: 
  

          The first ‘in person’ Fire Pension Scheme AGM had taken place after a 
couple of years and that the EPM and a Board Member had attended.  

  
          As at the end of December, there had been a small increase in the 

uptake of the use of the Portal. Members discussed the fact that if the 
new dashboard encourages deferred members to contact HPS, then this 
will provide better information relating to these scheme
[...]
left employment, the resources required to resolve the individual 
issues and the timings in trying to correct the position before 1 October 
2023, a pragmatic decision was made that these cases will be left and 
corrected as part of the overall remedy situation. 

  
 There is a period of 18 months for members to be provided with their 

McCloud remedy options. The workload needs to be managed on top of 
business as usual, which will also include those retiring on or after 1 
October 2023 and the implementation of the Matthews remedy. 

  
The Board discussed the staffing and workload implications of this work and the 
fact that pensions is a specialised area. Board Members requested that a new 
risk be considered and developed relating to the failure to attract and recruit and 
the relevant staff to administer the Pensions’ function.  
  
Resolved  
  
The content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension Board. 
  
The risk register as set out in paragraphs 16-17 was approved by the HIWFRA 
Firefighters' Pension Board. 
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, HIWFRA Firefighters’ 

Pension Board 
Page 6



 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

 
 
 
 
Purpose:     Noted  
 
Date:   17 APRIL 2023 (HIWFRA FIREFIGHTERS’ PENSION BOARD) 
                   19 JUNE 2023 (STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE) 
   
Title:   FIRE PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT (2022/23) 
 
Report of Chief Financial Officer  
 
 
 

SUMMARY 

1. This is the annual report from the Fire Pension Board to the Standards and 
Governance Committee and summarises the work of the Board for the 
2022/23 financial year in the exercise of its functions. 
 

2. This report provides an update on the progress of key issues during the 
reporting period. 

 
 
PENSION BOARD MEETINGS 
 
3. The Pension Board met periodically, holding four meetings, during the 

2022/23 financial year: 

(a) 19 April 2022 
(b) 5 July 2022 
(c) 12 October 2022 
(d) 31 January 2023 

4. The
[...]
ger drafted a pre work document which was 
reviewed by the Matthews Technical Working Group. This sets out all the 
work that FRAs can do in advance of the Matthews legislation coming into 
force. The pre work factsheet can be found in APPENDIX C. 

TAX RULES FOR 2015 REMEDY LAID (BULLETIN 66) 

13. On 6 February 2023 the Public Service Pension Schemes (Rectification of 
Unlawful Discrimination) (Tax) Regulation 2023 were laid. They apply to 
relevant Public Service Pension Schemes in England, Wales and Scotland 
and come into force on 6 April 2023, with some provisions having 
retrospective effect. 

14. The regulations set out changes to how the pension tax rules will apply to 
pension scheme administrators and members of pension schemes because 
of the 2015 McCloud remedy. The regulations make changes to how 
pension tax legislation operates under certain circumstances, including how 
schemes will need to report and pay extra tax charges or reclaim overpaid 
tax. 

PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS INDEXATION AND REVALUATION 
(BULLETIN 66) 

15. On 20 February 2023, HM Treasury (HMT) issued a written statement 
confirming the Public Service Pension Indexation and Revaluation for 2023. 

16. This confirmed that for pensions that are in payment they will be increased 
from 10 April 2023 by 10.1% except for those which have not been in 
payment for a full year which will receive a pro-rata increase. 

17. The statement also confirms that for active members in the 2015 FPS their 
CARE pensions will be revalued by 7% on 1 April 2023. 

CONFERENCES - SAVE THE DATE! (BULLETIN 66) 

18. The NPCC and the LGA will be holding a joint data conference on 17 May 
2023 at LGA offices in London. The conference will concentrate on 
understanding and controlling data and will include panel sessions and a 
data planning workshop. 

Page 19



 

 

19. The Fire Pensions annual conference will take place from 19 to 20 
September 2023 at LGA offices in London. The two day programme will 
allow delegates to network with fellow colleagues and hear the latest news 
on the FPS from key stakeholders. 

20. The full programme for both events and booking link will be available in due 
course. 

APPOINTMENT TO THE BLUELIGHT TEAM (BULLETIN 66 & 67) 

21. Following a successful recruitment campaign, Tara Atkins from West 
Sussex County Council has been appointed to the Bluelight team in the role 
of Firefighters Pension Adviser (Communications) and joins the LGA on 20 
March 2023. 

22. This is a welcome addition to the Bluelight team as there will be a 
requirement for a lot of consistent national communications over the coming 
months. 

23. Tara joins Claire Johnson Firefighters Pension Adviser (Employers) and 
Elena Johnson Firefighters Pension Adviser (Governance). Following an 
extremely competitive recruitment process Claire Johnson has been 
appointed to replace Claire Hey as the Senior Firefighters Pension Adviser. 
As Claire is currently on maternity leave Elena Johnson has been promoted 
on temporary basis to lead the team. 

JUDGMENT ON COST CAP MECHANISM (BULLETIN 67) 

24. The Board will recall that public sector unions had been granted a judicial 
review in relation to the McCloud remedy costs in the cost control 
mechanism. The review took place from 31 January to 3 February 2023. 

25. On 10 March 2023, the High Court ruled that HM Treasury’s (HMT) decision 
to include the McCloud remedy in the cost cap mechanism was not unlawful. 
The judge ruled in favour of HMT on all grounds. The judge also refused 
permission to appeal, but the FBU and other parties are able to apply for 
permission to appeal directly to the Court of Appeal.  

SCAPE DISCOUNT RATE METHODOLOGY CONSULTATION 
RESPONSE (BULLETIN 67) 

26. The Government published a consultation on changing the methodology for 
setting the SCAPE (Superannuation Contributions Adjusted for Past 
Experience) discount rate in June 2021. 

Page 20



 

 

27. On 30 March 2023 the Government announced 
[...]

They apply to relevant public service pension schemes in England, Wales and 

Scotland and come into force on 6 April 2023, but some provisions will have 

retrospective effect.  

The regulations set out changes to how the pensions tax rules will apply to pension 

scheme administrators and members of public service pension schemes because of 

the 2015 remedy. The regulations make changes to how pensions tax legislation 

operates in certain circumstances, including changes to how schemes will need to 

report and pay extra tax charges or reclaim overpaid tax and ensure that schemes 

can pay pension benefits as authorised payments.  

Public Service Pension Indexation and Revaluation 2023 

On 20 February 2023, HM Treasury (HMT) issued written statement HCWS566 

confirming the Public Service Pension Indexation and Revaluation for 2023. 

  

Page 41

https://www.fpsregs.org/images/Bulletins/Bulletin-63-November-2022/FPS-Bulletin-63-November-2022.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2023/113/pdfs/uksi_20230113_en.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2023/113/pdfs/uksi_20230113_en.pdf
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-statements/detail/2023-02-20/hcws566


 
 
 

9 

Click here to return to Contents 
 

Public service pensions will be increased in line with the annual increase in the 

Consumer Prices Index up to September 2022. The statement confirms that the 

increase from 10 April 2023 is 10.1 per cent except for those public service pensions 

which have been in payment for less than a year, which will receive a pro-rata 

increase. The Pensions Increase (Review) Order is expected to be laid during March 

2023; however, the pensions increase multiplier tables are available now. 

The statement also confirms that the FPS 2015 will use the figure of 7 per cent for 

the earnings element of revaluation for active members to be applied at one second 

after midnight on 31 March 2023.  

HMRC 

Pension schemes newsletter 146 and 147 

On 3
[...]
t public sector unions had been 

granted a judicial review in relation to the McCloud/ Sargeant remedy costs in the 

cost control mechanism. The review took place from 31 January 2023 to 3 February 

2023.   

On 10 March 2023, the High Court ruled that HM Treasury’s decision to include the 

McCloud/ Sargeant remedy in the cost cap mechanism was not unlawful. The judge 

ruled in favour of HM Treasury on all grounds. The judge also refused permission to 

appeal, but the FBU and other parties are able to apply for permission to appeal 

directly to the Court of Appeal. 

DWP supports expansion of auto enrolment 

On 3 March 2023, the Department for Work and Pensions (D W P) confirmed it will 

support the private members bill expanding Auto Enrolment. The Pensions 

(Extension of Automatic Enrolment) (No.2) Bill 2023 proposes to give the 

government powers to make regulations which: 

• abolish the Lower Earnings Limit for contributions – currently £6,250, and 

• reduce the age of auto enrolment for eligible jobholders – down from 22 to 18. 

The government has not given a timetable for when the changes may take effect.  

DWP announces delays to dashboard connection deadlines 

On 2 March 2023, the government confirmed its intention to legislate to amend 

schemes’ connection deadlines. This follows a written ministerial statement issued 

by D W P announcing the delays. Delays are necessary to give the Pensions 

Dashboards Programme (P D P) the time it needs to meet the challenges in 

developing the digital architecture. D W P will provide an update on dashboards to 

Parliament before Summer 2023 recess. 

Page 57

https://www.fpsregs.org/images/Bulletins/Bulletin-66-February-2023/FPS-Bulletin-66-February-2023.pdf
https://www.fpsregs.org/images/Bulletins/Bulletin-59-July-2022/Bulletin-59.pdf
https://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2023/527.html
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-backs-bill-to-expand-pension-saving-to-young-and-low-earners
htt
[...]
ged and, if regulations are reproduced, the 

Crown Copyright Policy Guidance issued by HMSO is adhered to. 

Disclaimer 

The information contained in this bulletin has been prepared by the Bluelight 

Pensions team, part of the Local Government Association (LGA). It represents the 

views of the team and should not be treated as a complete and authoritative 

statement of the law. Readers may wish, or will need, to take their own legal advice 

on the interpretation of legislation. No responsibility whatsoever will be assumed by 

Page 65

mailto:claire.hey@local.gov.uk
mailto:claire.johnson@local.gov.uk
mailto:elena.johnson@local.gov.uk
mailto:tara.atkins@local.gov.uk


 
 
 

16 

Click here to return to Contents 
 

the LGA for any direct or consequential loss, financial or otherwise, damage or 

inconvenience, or any other obligation or liability incurred by readers relying on 

information contained in this bulletin.  

While every attempt is made to ensure the accuracy of the bulletin, it would be 

helpful if readers could bring any perceived errors or omissions to the attention of the 

Bluelight team by emailing bluelightpensions@local.gov.uk. 

Page 66

mailto:bluelightpensions@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 
HIWFRA Firefighters Pension Board  
 
Purpose:     Noted  
 
Date:   17 APRIL 2023 
   
Title:   FIREFIGHTERS PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT AND RISK 

REGISTER REVIEW 
 
Report of Chief Financial Officer  
 
 
 

SUMMARY 

1. This report provides an update on the development of key items. 

2. This report, together with attachments, provides the framework for this 
meeting agenda. 

COMMUNICATION 
 
3. Since the last meeting, the Employer Pension Manager provided a 

presentation for the pre-retirement course on 6 February 2023 with the next 
one due in July 2023. A presentation was also given to new recruits on 17 
February 2023. 
 

4. HIWFRA is intending to run some Annual Allowance and Lifetime Allowance 
sessions for its staff. These sessions will be run by an external company 
called Pen-Gage who have a wealth of experience in these particular areas. 

 
5. These sessions were booked in, but on the 15 March 2023, the Chancellor 

announced some changes to both the Annual Allowance and the Lifetime 
Allowance in the Spring Budget. Pen-Gage will now need a little bit of time 
to consider what this means and once reviewed, the sessions are now 
scheduled to take place in May 2023. 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



 

 

6. The changes announced do mean however, that less people are likely to 
now be affected by these pension tax issues. The Annual Allowance has 
been increased to £60,000; and the Lifetime Allowance has been effectively 
abolished, although there will still be a limit on the amount of tax free lump 
sum that a member can take which is fixed at £268,275. 
 
IoW RDS ISSUES 
 

7. Some issues have been raised specifically by RDS members on the IoW, 
we believe that these are general issues, but have stemmed from issues 
with communication prior to the Combined Fire Authority.  
 

8. We are in the process of securing some potential dates to be able to run a 
couple of sessions, this will likely be week commencing 8 May 2023. 
 

9. We have so far received 4 IDRP Stage One appeals about the Isle of Wight 
members who bought back service as a special member in the 2006 
Modified Fire Pension Scheme and elected to pay by periodical 
contributions.  

 
10. We asked these members to provide more information and copies of any 

documents that they had and to date two appellants have submitted 
information. This is now in the process of being reviewed before any final 
determinations can be made by the Accountable Officer.  

 
 
MEETINGS 

 
11. The Employer Pension Manager continues to attend the fortnightly coffee 

mornings hosted by the LGA team. She has also attended the recent SE 
Fire Pensions Officer Group, the Fire Technical Working Group. 
 

 
MEMBER PORTAL 

 
12. The membership of those registere
[...]
d collect the necessary data as we know that 
reinstatement options will have to be provided to this group. 

 
RETROSPECTIVE CONSULTATION 

 
40. The Home Office published their consultation on the retrospective McCloud 

remedy along with draft legislation on 28 February 2023. The consultation 
will run for 12 weeks, closing on 23 May 2023. 
 

41. The Employer Pension Manager has made an initial draft response to the 
consultation which can be found in APPENDIX C. 

 
42. The Board are asked for their views on the consultation and asked to 

consider if they have any comments or feedback on the initial response that 
has been prepared. 

 
 

Page 72



 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

43. That the content of the report be noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters' 
Pension Board 

44. That the risk register as set out in paragraphs 13-18 and Appendix A be 
approved by the  HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension Board 

 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

45. APPENDIX A – Risk Register 

46. APPENDIX B – Written ministerial statement on pensions dashboards 

47. APPENDIX C – Initial draft consultation response and explanation 

 

Contact: Claire Neale, HR Strategic Adviser (Specialist) – Employer Pension 
Manager, Claire.neale@hants.gov.uk, 0370 779 2790 

Page 73

mailto:Claire.neale@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Fire Risk Register Likelihood v Impact scoring

Negligible Minor Moderate Major Catastrophic

1 2 3 4 5

Rare 1 1 2 3 4 5

Unlikely 2 2 4 6 8 10

Possible 3 3 6 9 12 15

Likely 4 4 8 12 16 20

Almost certain 5 5 10 15 20 25

Li
ke

lih
o

o
d

Impact

APPENDIX A

P
age 75



Risk Register for Fire Pensions

Risk Register for Fire Pensions

Risk 
number

Date 
identified Risk area Risk description Likelihood Impact Risk score Control measure / mitigation

Likelihood 
after 
mitigation

Impact 
after 
mitigation

Risk score 
after 
mitigation Risk owner

1 12/05/2017 Operations Failure to administer the pension scheme 
in a proper and effective manner

2 3 6

a) Liais
[...]
y with robust plans, reporting and escalation
c) Key involvement from the Employer Pension Manager with both the Fire Technical Group 
and Fire Communications Working Group to ensure all information is received
d) Work across departments to be co-ordinated from the McCloud Remedy Working Group

2 4 8 Scheme Manager

6 25/03/2022 Matthews

Failure to obtain all relevant information 
from IoW Council or to successfully 
implement the Matthews remedy for 
HIWFRA to all affected members within 
the timescales prescribed. 

3 3 9

a) Liaison with IoW Council, IBC Pensions Admin Team and Hampshire Pension Services
b) Communications are developed in a timely manner
c) Project is managed effectively with robust plans, reporting and escalation
d) Key involvement from the Employer Pension Manager with both the Fire Technical Group 
and Fire Communications Working Group to ensure all information is received
e) Work across departments to be co-ordinated from the Fire Employer Group

2 2 4 Scheme Manager

7 31/01/2023 Staffing

Failure to adequately resource the pension 
administration team for the upcoming 
McCloud and Matthews remedy 
implementations

3 3 9

a) Staff recruited specifically for McCloud tasks or to backfill positions so more experienced 
staff can be released for project
b) Job adverts revsied to attract more staff to work in Hampshire Pension Services
c) Training programmes put in place for staff to aid retention and to build skills, experience 
and knowledge

2 2 4
Pension 
Administrator

8 21/03/2023 Changes to 
Shared Services

Changes to the Shared Services partnership 
mean that HIWFRA is withdrawing from 
some strategic services, including HR.  
There is a risk that changes could 
negatively impact on the employer pension 
management shared function which sits 
within HR.  

3 4 12
a) Liaison with HIOWC and HCC to have input to help determine the structure of the HR 
teams and what pension expertise is required
b) Continue to make a case for access to spe

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board held at Fire and 
Police Headquarters, Eastleigh on 17th April 2023 at 10.00 

 
*Present 

 
Chairman:* Stew Adamson 

Vice Chairman: Richard Scarth 
 

* Councillor Roger PriceSean Harrison 
*  Mark Hilton 
*  Richard North 

 *  Councillor Roger Price 
 *  Ross Singleton 
    Dan Tasker 

 
  

63.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Dan Tasker and Richard Scarth. 
  

64.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their 
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might 
have wished to disclose. 
  
No declarations were made. 
  

65.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 31 January 2023 were reviewed and agreed. 
  

66.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
  

67.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman recorded his thanks to Cllr Mellor, the Chairman of the Standards 
and Governance Committee, who had attended the training session in January. 
  

68.   SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD  
 
Cllr Price confirmed that all items were covered in the legislation and local 
government update later in the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

69.   FIRE PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT (2022/23)  
 
The Board received the annual report of the Chief Financial Officer from the 
Pensions Board to the Standards and Governance Committee, summarising the 
work of the Board for the 2022/23 financial year in the exercise of its functions. 
(Item 7 in the minute book). 
  
The Board were content with the report. 
  
Resolved 
  
The annual report was approved for submission to the HIWFRA Standards and 
Governance Committee by the HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension Board. 
  

70.   LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (LGA) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Board received an update on legislation and the Local Government 
Association (LGA). (Item 8 in the minute book). 
  
The officer presented the report to the Board and drew Members’ attention to the 
following: 
  

         Paragraph 9, the LGA have published a new webpage for members 
relating to the 2015 remedy, and provided a broad timeline to help 
manage expectations. 

         The ‘Matthews second option exercise pre-work for FRA’s’ fact sheet, 
which has been drafted by the Employer Pension Manager and reported 
in Appendix C to the report.  

         Paragraph 13, - on 6 February 2023, the Rectification of Unlawful 
Discrimination Regulations were laid. These regulations set out changes 
to how the pension tax rules will apply to pension scheme administrators 
and members of pension schemes as a result of the 2015 McCloud 
remedy. 

         Paragraphs 15 -17, HM Treasury have issued a written statement 
confirming the Public Service Pension Indexation and Revaluation for 
2023. This confirmed that for pensions that are in payment, they will be 
increased from 10 April 2023 by 10.1% except for those which have not 
been in payment for a full year which will receive a pro-rata increase. The 
statement also confirmed that for active members in the 2015 FPS, their 
CARE pensions will be revalued by 7% on 1 April 2023. 

  
In answer to a question from a Board Member, it was confirmed that any recently 
retired members of the pension scheme who believe they are entitled to back 
pay after the recent pay rise which wasn’t automatically paid, should contact the 
IBC. 
  
Board members were reminded that: 
  

         The National Police Chief’s Council (NPCC) and the Local Government 
Association will be holding a joint data conference on 17 May in London 
and were invited to attend. 



 

  
         The annual Fire Pensions conference will take place on 19 and 20 

September 2023 in London. 
  

The Board’s attention was drawn to the following: 
  

         Paragraph 25 of the report, on 10 March 2023, the High Court ruled that 
HM Treasury’s (HMT) decision to include the McCloud remedy in the cost 
cap mechanism was not unlawful. The judge ruled in favour of HMT on all 
grounds. The judge also refused permission to appeal, but the FBU and 
other parties are able to apply for permission to appeal directly to the 
Court of Appeal. 
  

         Paragraph 26, the Government published a consultation on changing the 
methodology for setting the SCAPE (Superannuation Contributions 
Adjusted for Past Experience) discount rate in June 2021.The Service is 
waiting for the related change to the employer contribution rates, which 
are expected from April 2024. The Board heard that the Government have 
committed to provide funding for the increase in these rates and officers 
are waiting to hear what form the grants will take. 
  

Resolved 
  
The content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters' 
Pension Board. 
  

71.   FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT AND RISK REGISTER REVIEW  
 
The Board received a status report and an update on the Risk Register (Item 9 in 
the minute book). The Employer Pension Manager (EPM) introduced the report 
and explained that the Service is intending to run some Annual Allowance and 
Lifetime Allowance sessions for its staff. These sessions will be run by an 
external company called Pen-Gage who have a wealth of experience in these 
particular areas and are scheduled to take place in May 2023. 
  
Sessions are in the process of being arranged for On Call members on the Isle 
of Wight to help resolve some issues that have stemmed from communication 
prior to the Combined Fire Authority. 
  
Use of the Member Portal is increasing with active members, although there is 
more work to do. The Board discussed the fact that deferred members are 
difficult to reach and ways to raise their awareness. 
  
The officer explained that two new risks had been added to the Risk Register: 
  

         Failure to adequately resource the pension administration team for the 
upcoming McCloud and Matthews remedy implementation. (Risk number 
7). 
  

         Changes to the Shared Services partnership mean that HIWFRA is 
withdrawing from some strategic services, including HR. There is a risk 



 

that changes could negatively impact on the employer pension 
management shared function which sits within HR. (Risk number 8). 
  

The Board agreed that: 
  

         the score to risk number 8 should be 12 and not 9 as stated in the 
register as the mitigations were not yet in place. 
  

         The introduction of the Pensions Dashboard should be added to risk 
number 7, due to the workload required. 
  

The Employer Pension Manager reported that she had issued a pay data 
request spreadsheet detailing the pay data that will be required for each member 
to the Payroll teams at HIWFRS and the Isle of Wight Council. The deadline for 
this is 30 September 2023. 
  
She has also developed a communications spreadsheet in order to keep up to 
date with changes of addresses of deferred members to ensure that best 
endeavours are made to ensure these people receive details of their options. 
The Board discussed ways in which to spread the word to this cohort of pension 
members. 
  
The EPM referred to the response that she was developing to a Home Office 
consultation on the retrospective McCloud remedy which closes on 23 May 
2023. (Appendix C). The Board were asked for their views. 
  
A Board member queried paragraph 55 (regarding opted out service) with 
reference to timescales and the ability to repay , and it was agreed that the EPM 
will redraft this paragraph and circulate to Board members for approval along 
with any other amendments. 
  
Resolved 
  
The content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters' 
Pension Board. 
  
The risk register as set out in paragraphs 13-18 and Appendix A was 
approved by the HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension Board. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

72.   PENSIONS COMMUNICATION PLAN  
 
  
  
Sean Harrison introduced the report, explaining that the communications plan 
helped ensure the Service was communicating as best it could and the reporting 
of this to the Board meant that it could be monitored and reviewed. 
  
Resolved 
  
The HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension Board received the Communications Plan in 
Appendix A and approved the addition of a standing agenda item, entitled 
Communications, to its future meetings. 
  
  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, HIWFRA Firefighters’ 

Pension Board 
 


